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BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING

 
May 2, 2024, 4:00 PM

Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre,
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC
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1. CALL THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE TO ORDER:

2. INTRODUCTION OF LATE ITEMS:

3. ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

4. ADOPTION OF MINUTES: 3 - 6

Minutes of the Open Board of Variance Meeting held in the Board Room, Service and
Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC, on Thursday, 2024-JAN-04, at
4:00 p.m.

5. PRESENTATIONS:

a. Board of Variance Application No. BOV00779 - 480 Woodhaven Drive 7 - 17

Section 6.5.1 of the “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” allows
open decks to project a maximum of 2.0m into a required front yard.

The applicant requests to increase the maximum projection from 2.0m to 2.06m
to allow the replacement of the front deck as part of a renovation of the existing
dwelling. This represents a variance of 0.06m.

The subject property is legally described as: Strata Lot 178, Section 5,
Wellington District, Strata Plan 830, Together With An Interest In The Common
Property In Proportion To The Unit Entitlement Of The Strata Lot As Shown On
Form 1



b. Board of Variance Application No. BOV00780 - 600 Madsen Road 18 - 24

The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” requires minimum building
height and restricts the location of parking and maximum setbacks in the
Community Corridor (COR3) zone. The proposal is for a single-storey
residential addition to an existing building with the following variances: 

Sections 9.5.1 and 9.5.4 allows no more than 50% of the building
facade to be set back further than 6m from the front property line. The
proposed variance is to increase the maximum front yard setback to
18m for 100% of the building face as measured from the front property
line (Kerrisdale Road).

•

Section 9.6.1 does not allow parking between the front property line
and the front face of the building. The required 2 parking spaces are
proposed to be located between the front property line and the front
face of the building.

•

Section 9.7.1 requires a minimum building height of 2 storeys above
grade. A single-storey addition to the existing building is proposed.

•

The subject property is legally described as: Lot 9, Section 15, Range 8,
Mountain District, Plan 7272

6. OTHER BUSINESS:

7. ADJOURNMENT:
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* Denotes electronic meeting participation as authorized by “Council Procedure Bylaw 2018 No. 7272” 

 

MINUTES 

BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 

 
January 4, 2024, 4:00 P.M. 

Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre, 
411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC 

 
Present: Nelson Allen, Chair  
 Brian Anderson, At Large 
 John Hofman, At Large 
 Jaime Dubyna, At Large 
 Michael Bassili, At Large  

 
Staff: L. Rowett, Manager, Current Planning  
 K. Dafoe, Planning Assistant, Current Planning 

A. O’Hanley, Planning Assistant, Current Planning 
 C. Richards, Recording Secretary 
 J. Kleywegt, Community Development Clerk 

 

1. CALL THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE TO ORDER: 

The Chair called the meeting of the Board of Variance to order at 4:00 p.m.  

2. ADOPTION OF AGENDA:  

It was moved and seconded that the Agenda be adopted. The motion carried 
unanimously. 

3. PRESENTATIONS: 

1. Board of Variance Application No. BOV00777 - 725 Trailside Road 

Introduced by Nelson Allen, Chair. 
 

Arne Halls, Williams & Associates, applicant, spoke regarding Board of 
Variance Application No. BOV00777. Highlights included: 

 
• In the design phase, upon reviewing the proposed construction, the 

proposed roof was identified to be 16cm too high to meet the height 
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restrictions. The error was caught in time and the plans were 
amended to reflect a shorter roof height. Unfortunately, the amended 
plans were missed by the truss company, and the trusses were built 
to the incorrect measurements 

• At the end of the construction, the house was 16cm too high due to 
the roof pitch being too high 

• In order to remediate the roof height error at this time, the applicant 
would have to cut the roof pitch flat, which would not conform with 
the rest of the neighbourhood’s aesthetics, or to replace the entire 
roof with a lower roof pitch 

• As the error was caught after the roof construction had been 
completed, the applicant is requesting a variance to increase the 
allowable roof height by 0.16m to avoid cutting the roof pitch and to 
save construction materials 

 
Nelson Allen, Chair, opened the floor for discussion regarding potential 
hardship associated with the project. The following topics were discussed: 

   
•  The rationale for undue hardship is because the roof that is 16cm too 

 high has already been installed 
•  The timing of when it was determined that the roof was going to 

 exceed the height allowance 
•  The status of the roof. It was confirmed that the roof has been 

 completed 
•  The limited number of letters of support. The majority of the lots 

 surrounding the subject property are owned by the same owner (the 
 builder). There is currently one neighbour lot that is not owned by the 
 builder, and that owner provided a letter of support 

  
It was moved and seconded that the Board of Variance approve application 
BOV00777 at 725 Trailside Avenue to vary section 7.6.1 of the Zoning 
Bylaw No. 4500, to increase the maximum principal building height for a 
building with a sloped roof (with a roof pitch of 4 in 12 or greater) 9.0m to 
9.16m to allow the construction of a single residential dwelling, there being 
evidence of undue hardship presented. The motion carried unanimously.  
 

2. Board of Variance Application No. BOV00778 - 721 Northumberland 
Avenue 

Introduced by Nelson Allen, Chair. 
 

Keene Anderson, Greenplan, applicant, spoke regarding Board of Variance 
Application No. BOV00778. Highlights included: 
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• The applicant is requesting a front yard setback variance to the west 
of the property to reduce the required setback from 4.5m to 1.7m to 
build an accessory building that is larger than 10m2 

• The subject property is a through lot, comprising of two side yards 
and two front yards, making it difficult to build an accessory building 
(studio space) on the property 

• The applicant has plans to build an addition to the south end of the 
property in the future, to accommodate a secondary suite 

• The owners wish to build the proposed accessory building within the 
required west front yard setback 
 

Nelson Allen, Chair, opened the floor for discussion regarding potential 
hardship associated with the project. The following topics were discussed: 

 
• Clarification regarding how the City interprets setback requirements 

for properties that have two front yards. Staff explained that the 
zoning bylaw defines a property that has two front yards as a through 
lot and allows one accessory building with a 1.5m front yard setback 
for such lots, provided the accessory building has a gross floor area 
less than 10m2 

• It was confirmed that no water connection is proposed for the 
accessory building 

• Clarification regarding the planned secondary suite. The addition to 
the dwelling will result in the existing garage being converted to living 
space. Part of the proposed accessory building will be used to 
contain items currently stored in the garage 

• The proposed accessory building will be used as an art studio. As 
one of the owners work from home, having an art studio detached 
from the house and future secondary suite will eliminate any noise 
concerns during their working hours 

• Staff confirmed the minimum lot depth requirement for new lots in the 
R1 – Single Dwelling Residential zone is 30 meters 

• Staff noted that the reason why the applicant is requiring a variance 
is because the proposed accessory building is over 10m2 

• A member inquired if the existing driveway and parking abutting 
Harding Avenue will be the parking for the future secondary suite, as 
using this space for the proposed accessory building might eliminate 
the need for the requested variance. It was confirmed that the 
parking for the future secondary suite parking will be located in this 
area 

• It was confirmed that no other side yard setback variances are 
intended to be requested for the future addition to the house 

 
It was moved and seconded that the Board of Variance approve application 
BOV00778 at 721 Northumberland Avenue to vary section 7.5.1 of the 

5



Board of Variance Meeting Minutes - 2024-JAN-04 
Page 4 

 4 

Zoning Bylaw No. 4500, to reduce the minimum front yard setback from 
4.5m to 1.77m on the west property line to allow the construction of an 
accessory building, there being evidence of undue hardship presented. The 
motion carried.  
Opposed:  Jaime Dubyna and John Hofman  

 

5. ADOPTION OF MINUTES:  

It was moved and seconded that the Minutes of the Board of Variance Meeting 
held in the Boardroom, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, 
Nanaimo, BC on Thursday, November 2, at 4:00 p.m., be adopted as circulated. 
The motion carried unanimously.  

 

6. ADJOURNMENT: 

It was moved and seconded at 4:33 p.m. that the meeting adjourn. The motion 
carried unanimously.  

 
 

_________________________ 

CHAIR 

 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 

 

_________________________ 

RECORDING SECRETARY 
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

BOARD OF VARIANCE
NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of the Board of Variance will be held on Thursday, May 2nd, 2024, at 4:00 p.m. in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC to hear the 
following appeal:

APPEAL NO: BOV00779

Applicant: NIVEDAN KAUSHAL, BOEHM CONSTRUCTION LTD

Civic Address: 480 WOODHAVEN DRIVE

Legal Description: STRATA LOT 178, SECTION 5, WELLINGTON DISTRICT, STRATA 
PLAN 830, (PHASE 3), TOGETHER WITH AN INTEREST IN THE
COMMON PROPERTY IN PROPORTION TO THE UNIT 
ENTITLEMENT OF THE STRATA LOT AS SHOWN ON FORM 1

Requested Variance: Section 6.5.1 of the “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” 
allows open decks to project a maximum of 2.0m into a required front
yard.

The applicant requests to increase the maximum projection from 
2.0m to 2.06m to allow the replacement of the front deck as part of a 
renovation of the existing dwelling. This represents a variance of 
0.06m.

You are being notified as an owner or tenant of land that is adjacent to the property that is the 
subject of this application. If you deem your property is affected by the proposed variance, and 
wish to address this appeal, you will be given the opportunity to be heard at the Board of Variance 
meeting. Members of the public may submit comments in writing or attend the meeting in-person.

WRITTEN SUBMISSION:  To submit comments in writing you must contact Current Planning 
no later than 2:30 p.m. May 2nd, 2024, by contacting Kirsten Dafoe, Planning Assistant, by email 
at kirsten.dafoe@nanaimo.ca, or by calling 250-755-4460 Ext. 4509.

ATTEND IN-PERSON: To address this appeal in person you may attend this meeting, in the 
Board Room, Service and Resource Centre, 411 Dunsmuir Street, Nanaimo, BC on Thursday,
May 2nd, 2024, at 4:00 p.m.
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March 28, 2024 

RE: Variance Application for 480 Woodhaven 

 

Dear Members of the Board of Variance, 

Boehm Construction Ltd. is respectfully submitting this letter on behalf of Jodie and 
Larry Woolman to request a variance for their property located at 480 Woodhaven 
Drive, Nanaimo. This request is made with the intent to undertake critical structural 
repairs to the property to maintain the safe accessibility of the residence. 

 

Structural Risk 

480 Woodhaven Drive presents unique challenges due to its steep grade. Notably, a 
deck overhang at the front of the property was constructed to provide a safe landing for 
accessing the home’s front door. This construction was undertaken without permit 
authorization before Jodie and Larry purchased the property, though the lot's 
topography justifies its presence.  

As such, the deck overhang was not built to the standards of the BC Building Code. Jeff 
Allester, principal at Allester Engineering — a respected firm with four locations across 
the province and affiliation with the Engineers and Geoscientists Association of British 
Columbia — has evaluated the integrity of existing deck overhang. His assessment 
reveals that the structure poses a threat to life safety, condemning it from further 
use until significant remedial work can be done (see Appendix 1). 

 

Variance Request #1: Deck Overhang Setback Relaxation 

Given the structural concerns outlined above, we seek a variance to permit the deck 
overhang to encroach an additional 5 cm so that its connection to the existing retaining 
wall can be maintained. To not allow this 5 cm encroachment would create a gap 
between the deck and the retaining wall, forming a channel for water ingress. Allowing 
water to flow through this gap would exacerbate the risk of further damage to the 
structural members of the deck system as well as the foundation wall of the home, 
undermining the safety and longevity of the construction. Once again, the landing 
created by the deck is necessary to ensure safe access to the front door given the steep 
grade of the property (see Appendix 2 for images). 

 

 

R E C E I V E D
BOV779

2024-APR-04
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g
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No Adverse Impact 

We believe that these adjustments will not adversely impact the surrounding community, 
as the structures in question are already in place and the proposed repair work can be 
conducted by a standard carpentry crew with minimal disruption to the neighbourhood. 

 

Conclusion 

We at Boehm Construction, as well as the homeowners, are committed to resolving the 
existing issues within the City of Nanaimo’s bylaws. This request is essential for 
rectifying safety concerns and ensuring the structural integrity of the residence at 480 
Woodhaven Drive. We appreciate the Board of Variance’s favourable consideration of 
our application and are prepared to comply with any conditions or requirements deemed 
necessary.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

Nivedan Kaushal 

Project Coordinator 

Boehm Construction Ltd. 
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Appendix 2 – Image 1 

This image shows the front entry in question. 
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Appendix 2 – Image 2 

This image illustrates the steepness of the property. 
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Appendix 2 – Image 3 

This image shows the structural failure of the deck’s support system. Notice how the 
ledger board is bending and sitting directly on the Sonotube footing, putting the whole 

structure at risk for collapse. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

R E C E I V E D
BOV779

2024-APR-04
C u r r e n t  P l a n n i n g

15



 
Appendix 2 – Image 4 

This image shows the structural failure of the deck’s support system. Notice how the 
ledger board is bending and sitting directly on the Sonotube footing, putting the whole 

structure at risk for collapse. 
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